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June 7, 1988 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

June 7, 1988 

. 
The Board met at 10:00 a.m. Commissioners James A. York, o. R. "Bud" Daily and Gary Graalman were 
pr~sent. James A. York, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of May 17, 1988 were read and approved. 

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Red Line Supply 
Charlene B. Abbott 
American Industrial Service 
John Andrikopoulos 
Art's Plumbing 
Art's Plumbing 
Art's Plumbing 
Av-Tech Electronics, Inc. 
B. R. C. 
Sue Bartlett, R.N., P.H.N. 
Bel Air Inn Restaurant 
Bel Air Inn Restaurant 
Bensen's Sanitation 
Bensen's Sanitation 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Big A Auto Parts 
Big R 
Bob Barker Co. 
Brad's Welding & Machine 
Mary Bradford 
Ed Buchanan 
Mike Buchanan 
Build Rite Lumber 
Build Rite Lumber 
Capital Business Systems 
Carbon County Clinic, P.C. 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon X-Ray 
Central Valley Professional Service 
V. Raja Chandra, M.D. 
City Market 
City Market 
City Market 
Conoco, Inc. 
Bill Cooper 
Cooper Oil Co. 
Custom Upholstery Co. 
D & K Sanitation 
O. R. "Bud" Daily 
Town of Dixon 
Town of Dixon 
Donelan Pharmacy 
Sylvia Downes, R.N. 
Drive Train Industries 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Dubois Telephone Exchange 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
El Rancho Standard 
Elk Mountain Fire Dept. 
Energy Basin Clinic 
The Fence Post 
Fort Steele 4-H Club 
France Flying Service 
Gambles 
General Electric 
Geological Survey of Wyoming 
Gary Graalman 
Susan F. Grafton 
H. Larsen Inc. 
H. Larsen Inc. 

Public Health 
Extension 
Courthouse 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Elections 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Centers 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Senior Center 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Water Commissioner 
Extension 
Senior Center 
Senior Center 
Clerk 
Emergency Health 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Emergency Health 
Coroner 
Emergency Health 
Extension 
Public Health 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Commissioners 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Emergency Health 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Coroner 
Extension 
Fire Dept. 
General 
Fire Dept. 
Emergency Health 
Extension 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Radio Tech 
Planning 
Commissioners 
Planning 
Courthouse 
Courthouse 

$ 157.87 
18.63 
31.65 
25.30 

227.85 
81.00 

192.35 
869.40 

39.45 
64.00 
38.64 
51.55 
20.00 
40.00 

291.69 
10.85 
6.10 

34.98 
405.00 
102.40 
108.40 
22.01 
25.00 
30.50 
25.44 
20.21 

330.60 
476.09 
459.45 
605.39 
49.00 

340.65 
65.00 
28.51 
86.00 
48.07 
91.65 
27.60 

916.74 
67.50 

194.00 
233.33 

16.00 
16.00 

102.87 
39.46 

507.31 
25.00 
32.85 
40.80 
75.28 

430.83 
92.66 

474.46 
55.00 

162.46 
25.00 
12.00 
19.50 

184.80 
7.49 

367.80 
5.00 

39.94 
692.37 

7.03 
10.26 



John L. Hoke & Oscar A. Hall 
Hanna Automotive 
Town of Hanna 
Herold Iron Works 
Herold Iron Works 
Bridget Hettgar, R.N. 
Karen Hiatt 
High Country 
The Highsmith Co., Inc. 
Hi-Way Drug 
Hi-Way Drug 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
J. C. Kilburn 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Palma Jack 
Jack's Body & Fender 
Jim's Cycle & Repai~ 
Kelly Oil Co. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
A. P. Karsch, M.D. 
Robert F. Konrath 
Lew Enforcement Equipment, Co. 
u.wco 
Lawson Products 
John Lunt, M.D. 
Catherine McDowell, M.D. 
Catherine McDowell, M.D. 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
Town of Medicine Bow 
Town of Medicine Bow 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Betty E. Merrill & Robert D. Merrill 
Miners Plaza Pharmacy 
Minolta Office Systems, Inc. 
MISCO 
Montgomery Elevator 
Lu Morse 
Mountain Fuel 
National Sheriffs' Association 
Nick's Cleaning Service 
Kenneth J. Nix 
Bruce Nixon 
Norge Dry Cleaners 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Northwest Colorado V.N.A. 
Outlaw Inn 
Outlaw Inn 
Pacific Power 
Sherrie Patch, R.N. 
John Peery 
Perkins Oil Co. 
Perue Printing 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Phillips 66 Company 
Plainsman 
Platte Valley Auto 
Phyllis Powell, R.N. 
Professional Armaments 
R & H Refuse Service 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
City of Rawlins 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Self Storage 
River Street Motor Co. 
Rule Radiophone Service 
Forrest Russell 
Harry Russell III 
S. C. & E., Inc. 
S & J Parts 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Sun 
Seiloff Oil Co. 

Misc. General 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Jail 
Emergency Health 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
General 
Sheriff 
Building & Grounds 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Radio Tech 
Emergency Health 
Coroner 
Emergency Medical 
Building & Grounds 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Jail 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Health 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Various 
Sheriff 
Senior Center 
Sheriff 
Carbon Building 
Extension 
Water Commissioner 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Various 
Public Health 
Extension 
Extension 
Various 
Public Health 
Coroner 
Various 
Various 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Senior Center 
Assessor 
Sheriff 
Building & Grounds 
Building & Grounds 
Carbon Building 
Various 
Data Processing 
Sheriff 
Coroner 
Public Health 
General 
Planning 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Assessor 
Planning 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Planning 
Sheriff 
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$ 225.00 
46.84 
38.75 

156.15 
42.00 
71.62 
25.00 

1,070.98 
46.43 

275.26 
9.90 

64.15 
31.04 

3,525.00 
73.32 
10.00 
96.00 
10.80 

845.40 
619.21 

1,400.00 
9.66 

105. 90 
182.12 
108.73 
67.00 
20.00 
47.00 
49.52 
28.80 
28.80 

565.00 
145.25 

2,029.60 
9.03 

122.00 
145.47 
632.87 

15.19 
. 73.16 

50.00 
3,611.58 

194.49 
198. 71 
26.25 

307.82 
508.43 

2,408.44 
1,313.09 

60.00 
30.00 

4,562.88 
21.95 

158. 72 
1,520.00 
1,426.50 

113. 33 
.123.47 

6.55 
558.74 

8.18 
27. 72 

144.00 
25.00 
74.95 
11.23 
33.25 
22.50 
27.22 

1,393.21 
296.40 
216.45 
1°56. 70 

5.17 
357.00 

92.40 
250.00 

35.00 
24.00 

377.43 
40.94 

1,598.15 
11.34 
52.41 
9.06 

937.94 
125.00 

37.20 
313.43 
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William Seiloff 
Shakey's Pizza Parlor 
Shepard's 
Robert M. Shine, M.D. 
Olin Sims 
Sinclair Oil Corp. 
Rebecca K. Sintek 
Snyder's Communications 
State of Wyoming, Data Services 
Walter F. Stephens, Jr., Inc. 
Stewart & Stevenson 
3M 
Marilyn J. Toellner 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
True Value of Rawlins 
Valley Chevron 
Valley Chevron 
Valley Oil Co. 
Carl Vyvey 
Ted L. Vyvey 
W. S. Darley & Co. 
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic 
Robert Waxman 
Western Sling Co. 
Ron Wolford 
Woodward Electric 
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Machinery 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Yampa Valley Electric 
James A. York 
Robert K. York, M.D., P.C. 

REVENUE SHARING 

Little Snake River Conservation District 
Wee Folks Place 
Sydney Shauers 
Sydney Shauers 
c.o.v.E. 
Page, Heller & Co., C.P.A. 
Western Wyoming Family Planning 
C & M Ready Mix 
Energy Basin Clinic 
Kenneth Raymond 
C & M Ready Mix 
Paxman Communications 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Rawlins-Carbon County Chamber of Commerce 
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District 
Culverts & Industrial Supply 
Comfort Inn 
Little Snake River Valley Chamber 
Government Information Services 
Hanna Recreation Center 
C.R.A. Mainstreet Program 

REBATE 

Robert W. Homer & Timothy D. Switzer 

ABATEMENT 

Brett Tully 
James F. Stevenson 

BONDS 

Deanna S. Morrison 

Sanford S. Robinson 

Robert L. Vivian, Jr. 

BUDGET REVIEW 

Sheriff 
Extension 
Fire Dept. 
Emergency Health 
Water Commissioner 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Extension 
Elections 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Extension 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Water Commissioner 
Water Commissioner 
Fire Dept. 
Emergency Health 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Commissioners 
Emergency Health 

Revenue Sharing 
Revenue Sharing 
Revenue Sharing 
Revenue Sharing 
Revenue Sharing 
Revenue Sharing 
Revenue Sharing 
Revenue Sharing 
Revenue Sharing 
Revenue Sharing 
Revenue Sharing 
Revenue Sharing 

Severance Tax 
Severance Tax 
Severance Tax 
Severance Tax 
Severance Tax 
Severance Tax 
Severance Tax 
Severance Tax 

Erroneous Assessment 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Reader Cemetery District/Treasurer 

Baggs Cemetery District/Treasurer 
May 10, 1988 to May 10, 1989 

Carbon County Predatory Animal.Board 
Treasurer 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

31.68 
22.75 
8.50 

100.00 
85.56 
78.89 

283.62 
73.10 
39.61 
22.79 
37.17 
67.98 
67.75 

180.00 
. 6.48 
16.40 

155.17 
565.54 

53.94 
51.77 

105.81 
39.00 

282.00 
569.66 
619.25 
699.77 

30.00 
442.36 

22,320.76 
53.06 

396.20 
225.82 
97.00 

3,300.00 
208.00 
363.44 
823.03 
153.93 

75.00 
810.44 

2,125.00 
1,250.00 

67.09 
425.00 
189.00 

2,708.00 
7,386.58 
1,373.10 

9.80 
35.00 

205.50 
5,000.00 
1,000.00 

259.36 

114. 68 
418.18 

4,000.00 

1,000.00 

5,000.00 

Each County Department appeared before the Commissioners to review their budgets for the 1988-1989 
budget year. 
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CARBON COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL BOARD 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to reappoint Roger J. Schneid­
er to a five year term on the Carbon County Memorial Hospital Board beginning July 1, 1988 and ending 
July 1, 1993. 

CARBON COUNTY r-ruSEUM BOARD 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to reappoint Jean Lambertson 
and Ronald Wolfard to three year terms on the Carbon County Museum Board beginning July 1, 1988 and 
ending July 1, 1991. 

CARBON COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to reappoint Virginia Briggs 
and Candace France to three year terms beginning July 1, 1988 and ending July 1, 199!; contingent on 
the County Attorney's opinion concerning serving two full terms. 

CARBON COUNTY SHERIFF 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to execute an agreement by 
and between Donald F. Sherrod, Sheriff of Carbon County and the City of Rawlins to appoint as many 
of the City's Police Officers as Special Deputy Sheriffs as he desires subject to the approval by the 
County Commissioners. The agreement is on file in the office of the County Clerk. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned until the following day. 

WEDNESDAY - June 8, 1988 

The board met at 10:00 a.m. Commissioners James A. York, o. R. "Bud" Daily and Gary Graalman were 
present. James A. York, Chairman. 

TRANSFER OF MALT BEVERAGE PERMIT 

A hearing was held at 10:00 
a malt beverage permit from 
Frederick d/b/a The Place. 
and unanimously carried to 

a.m. June 8th, 1988 in the office of the County Commissioners to transfer 
Patsy A. Payne a/b/a/ The Place to Douglas G. Frederick and Diana G. 
There being no protests, a motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman 

allow the transfer. 

HANNA MEDICAL SERVICES 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to execute an agreement by 
and between Carbon County and Alla Reddy, M.D. to provide medical services and provide a clinic in 
Hanna for $1,250.00 per month. The agreement is on file in the office of the County Clerk. 

CARBON COUNTY HEALTH NURSE 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to apply for a Community 
Service Block Grant of $23,261.00 from the Wyoming Division of Community Programs. The grant will 
be used for an Emergency Health Care Program. 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to execute a contract between 
Carbon County, Wyoming State Division of Health and Medical Services, Carbon County Public Health 
Nursing Services and Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Association to provide public health and home 
health nursing services for an area in Wyoming surrounding and including the communities of Baggs, 
Dixon and Savery. The contract is on file in the office of the County Clerk. 

WATER COMMISSIONER 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to execute a Memorandum of 
Agreement between the Wyoming State Engineer's Office, Carbon County and the City of Cheyenne to pro­
vide a Deputy Water Commissioner. Memorandum is on file in the office of the County Clerk. 

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING 

Susan Grafton appeared before the Commissioners to review the planning budget. 

APPOINTMENT OF ELECTION JUDGES AND COUNTING BOARDS 

As provided in Section 22-8-101 through 22-8-102. Appointment: The Board of County Commissioners at 
its regular June meeting in this the General Election year, appointed Judges of Election from lists 
submitted by the County Chairmen of each political party. The term of the Judges of Election is for 
tow years or until their successors are appointed. 

RAWLINS District 1 Precinct 1 

RAWLINS District 1 Precinct 2 

RAWLINS District 2 Precinct 1 

Republicans: Shirley Davis, Gwen James, Cynthia 
Anderson 

Democrats: Pam Smith, Susie Medina, Elizabeth 
O'Grady, Evangelina Lopez 

Republicans: none 

Independent: Elizabeth Baxter 

Democrats: June Bush, Katheryn Schimmel 

Republicans: Marjean Cole, Dorothy Itzen, Judy 
Hammersmark, Judy Sanborn 
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RAWLINS 

RAWLINS 

RAWLINS · 

RAWLINS 

MUDDY GAP 

SEMINOE DAM 

LEO 

. '. District 2 Precinct 1 
(cont.) 

District 2 Precinct 2 

District 3 Precinct 1 

District 3 Precinct 2 

District 3 Precinct 3 

District 4 Precinct 1 

District 5 Precinct 1 

District 6 Precinct 1 

SHIRLEY BASIN District 6 Precinct 2 

MEDICINE BOW District 7 Precinct 1 

HANNA District 8 Precinct 1 

ELK MOUNTAIN District 9 Precinct 1 

McFADDEN District 10 Precinct 1 

SARATOGA District 11 Precinct 1 

SARATOGA District 11 Precinct 2 

ENCAMPMENT District 12 Precinct 1 

RIVERSIDE District 12 Precinct 2 

BENNETT District 13 Precinct 1 

SAVERY District 14 Precinct 1 

Democrats: Virginia Erickson, Alma Nealon, Sharon 
Young, Connie Toth 

Republicans: Joyce Kelley, Susan Lee Wrigley 

Democrats: Vivian Murry, Dorothy Gordon, Eileen 
Cheesbrough 

Republicans: MaryBelle Lambertsen, Sue Hewitt 

Democrats: Margaret Sallade, Catherine Cashman, 
Elaine McGough 

Republicans: Janet France, Marsha Hickman, Linda 
Anderson 

Democrats: Betty Peterson, Gloria Cutt, Olga Kaspar 

Republicans: Jimy Vanderburg, Mary Ellen Jochim 

Democrats: Dolores Loudon, Elaine Walker, Darlene 
Dowlin 

Republicans: Mary Raymond, Cindy Collins 

Democrats: Roberta Erickson 

Republicans: Marilyn L. Peterson 

Democrats: Melissa Brownell 

Independent: Debra J. Robinson 

Republicans: Dorothy Kortes, Shirley Forsberg 

Democrats: Kim Kortes 

Republicans: Linda Heward, Frances Crapo 

Democrats: Maurine Worman 

Republicans: JoAnne Bennett, Pat Ellis 

Democrats: M. Catherine White, Sharon Heward, Mary 
Ellen Jensen 

Republicans: June West, Roxanna D. Bell 

Democrats: Virginia Carlson, Lavonne Tlustos 

Independent: Sandra Ellis 

Republicans: JoAnne Richardson, Sue Palm 

Democrats: Evelyn Wick 

Independent: Carol Schroeder 

Republicans: Opal Sims, April Sims 

Democrats: Kathryn Hamilton 

Republicans: Mabel Henderson, Sarah Bocott, Gert­
rude Herold 

Democrats: Elizabeth Day, Fern Bartholomew, Helen 
Freeburg, Janet Lasco 

Republicans: Marilyn Walck, Dixie Johnson 

Democrats: Nancy J. Wallis, Freda Burke 

Republicans: Dorthy Wolfard, Beverly Johnston, 
Mary Paxton 

Democrats: Janet Herring 

Independent: Tamara Beckham 

Republicans: Betty Merrill, Elaine McQuay 

Democrats: Charlotte Kraft, Dora Martin 

Republicans: Marion Barkhurst 

Democrats: Kathryn Moon, Ella Young 

Republicans: Ruth Moore, Dorothy Thomas 

Democrats: Elizabeth Jons 



DIXON District 14 Precinct 2 

BAGGS District 15 Precinct 1 

SINCLAIR District 16 Precinct 1 

BAIROIL (General Election Only) 

RECEIVING BOARD 

Republican: Bill Harshman 
Democrat: Charlene Abbott 

INSPECTION-WRITE-IN BOARD 

Republican: Teddy Yockey, Margaret 
Logan, Judith Bentley, Sheryl Snider, 
Penny Baker, Patty Schuler 

DUPLICATION BOARD 

Republican: Connie Grabow 
Democrat: Barbara Stapleton 

COMPUTOR BOARD 

Republican: Lorraine Kovachevich 
Kathy Newman 

Democrat: Florence Moore, Lorraine 
Klein 

CANVASSING BOARD 

Democrat: Sheri Glassburn 

RUNNERS 

John Douglas 
Danny Schinkel 
Bud Greene 
Frank Smith 
Mike Herick 

June 8, 1988 

Republicans: Connie Russell 

Democrats: Bassie Schneider, Reba Sheehan 

Republicans: Cheri Weber, Marilyn Gilroy 
Independent: Floydene Orchard 
Democrats: Carol Orchard, Susan Shepard 

Republicans: Courtney Bohlender, Carol Bach 

Democrats: Donna Schneider, Kristi Groshart, 
Coleta Betson 

Mary J. Atwill, Barbara Osborne, Barbara Skidgel 

ABSENTEE BOARD 

Republican: Teddy Yockey, Debbie Weickum, Judith 
Bentley 

Democrat: Cindy Baldwin, Audrey Musgrave, Mary 
Kaye Albrechtson 

Democrat: Judy Smith, Cindy Baldwin, Audry Mus­
grave, Sue Williams, Helen Sturm, Mary Kaye Al­
brechtson 

TALLY BOARD 

Gene Shea, Dixie Shea 

COPYING RESULTS 

Marilyn Bradford 

PHONE 

Debbie Weickum 

Republican: William S. Long 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: 
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